
Strategic Planning & 
Environment 

Overview & Scrutiny
Agenda

1

TUESDAY 15 MARCH 2016 AT 7.30 PM

DBC Bulbourne Room - Civic Centre

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor G Adshead
Councillor Anderson (Chairman)
Councillor Ashbourn
Councillor Bateman
Councillor E Collins
Councillor Fisher
Councillor S Hearn

Councillor Hicks
Councillor Howard
Councillor Matthews
Councillor Ransley
Councillor Riddick
Councillor C Wyatt-Lowe (Vice-Chairman)

Substitute Members:
Councillors Birnie, Link, McLean, Ritchie, R Sutton and Tindall

For further information, please contact Katie Mogan or Member Support

AGENDA

1. MINUTES  

To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on Tuesday 2nd February.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Public Document Pack



2

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered -

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest which is 
also prejudicial

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 
to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct For Members

[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting] 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

An opportunity for members of the public to make statements or ask questions in 
accordance with the rules as to public participation.

5. CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO CALL-IN  

None.

6. BUDGET MONITORING QUARTER 3  

Report to follow

7. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORTS  (Pages 4 - 
17)

8. PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT & REGENERATION QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE 
REPORTS  

Report to follow

9. REGULATORY SERVICES QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT  (Pages 18 - 32)

10. CLEAN, SAFE & GREEN REVIEW  (Pages 33 - 34)

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  



3

To consider passing a resolution in the following terms: That, under s.100A (4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972 Schedule 12A Part 1, as amended by the 
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded during the items in Part II of the Agenda for this meeting, because it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that if members of 
the public were present during these items there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information relating to: 

12. WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16  (Page 35)



Report for: SPAE Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Date of meeting:  15 March 2016

PART: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Quarter 3 Performance 

Contact: Councillor Janice Marshall, Portfolio Holder for 
Environmental Services and Sustainability

Craig Thorpe, Group Manager, Environmental Services
Purpose of report: 1.To report on Quarter 3 performance

Recommendations 1.That the report be noted

Corporate 
objectives:

To provide a clean, safe and green environment

Implications:

‘Value For Money 
Implications’

Financial

None as a result of this report

Value for Money

None as a result of this report.

Risk Implications None as result of this report

Equalities 
Implications

N/A

Health and Safety 
Implicati
[...]
dates at Corporate 
Management Team to ensure that there is cross working 
when required. 
Where possible, objectives are also supported by a suite 
of performance indicators.

There continues to be good progress against objectives. 

Sign Off and Comments

Sign Off Complete

Agreed

ND_I02 Failure to manage relationships with Service areas across the Council

Category: Corporate Priority: Risk Owner: Portfolio Holder: Tolerance:
Infrastructure Dacorum Delivers David Austin Cllr Janice Marshall Tolerating

Inherent Probability Inherent Impact Inherent Risk Score Residual Probability Residual Impact Residual Risk Score

11/02/2016 10:20AM Page 3 of 5

OPERATIONAL RISK REGISTER
December 2015

P
age 15



3
Likely

2
Medium

6
Amber

2
Unlikely

2
Medium

4
Green

Consequences Current Controls Assurance
This could lead to duplication of activities on projects or 
the required support for a service not being by another 
part of the Council. This could have a negative impact on 
either service delivery or the successful completion of 
projects.

There are Corporate Working Groups that include staff 
from a cross section of disciplines across the Council to 
ensure there is effective communication on a range of 
areas. These meet on a monthly basis and there is a 
specific one for this area - the Environment Corporate 
Working Group. These groups then report to the senior 
Corporate Management Team an agreed unified 
approach can be taken. 
There are also regular Leadership Team events where 
any key current topics can be discussed.

There has been good progress on a range of Council 
projects which demonstrates that effective 
communication continues to take place.

Sign Off and Comments

Sign Off Complete

Agreed

ND_I03 Failure to manage sickness levels and staff retention

Category: Corporate Priority: Risk Owner: Portfolio Holder: Tolerance:
Infrastructure Dacorum Delivers David Austin Cllr Janice Marshall Treating

Inherent Probability Inherent Impact Inherent Risk Score Residual Probability Residual Impact Residual Risk Score
4

Very Likely
4

Severe
16

Red
3

Likely
4

Severe
12

Red
Consequences Current Controls Assurance

If there is an in increase sickness, there are a number of 
significant impacts on services. Agency staff usage 

There is a robust system to manage sickness and 
absence with dedicated Human Resource support based 

As more agency staff have therefore been employed 
this has a 'knock on' effect to service quality and further 

11/02/2016 10:20AM Page 4 of 5

OPERATIONAL RISK REGISTER
December 2015

P
age 16



increases which leads to higher revenue costs but also 
affects service quality. This can lead to further additional 
costs such as returning for missed bins as well the 
resource required to deal with additional complaints.

at Cupid Green Depot. A monthly update is circulated 
for management team including a case review of long 
term absences to ensure everything is being done to 
support the employee back into work.
There is also a programme of inoculation against 
diseases to act as a preventative measure.

cost implications. Officers will be carrying out further 
work in this area during 2015/2016 to ascertain whether 
policy changes are required to improve performance in 
this area.

Sign Off and Comments

Sign Off Complete

There has been a concerted effort by officers to improve performance in this area which has led to four members of staff leaving during this quarter. 

11/02/2016 10:20AM Page 5 of 5

OPERATIONAL RISK REGISTER
December 2015

P
age 17



Agenda Item
Page 1 of 4

Report for: Strategic Planning & Environment Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee

Date of meeting: 15/3/2016
PART: 1
If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Quarter Three Performance Report – Regulatory Services

Contact: Cllr Janice Marshall, Portfolio Holder for Environmental, 
Sustainability and Regulatory Services.

Author/Responsible Officers:
Chris Troy, Group Manager, Regulatory Services
Dave Austin, Assistant Director (Neighbourhood Delivery)

Purpose of report: To provide Members with the performance report for quarter 3 
in relation to Regulatory Services.

Recommendations: That Members note the report.
Corporate 
objectives:

Resources and Value For Money;
Optimise Resources and Implement Best Practice.

Implications:

‘Value For Money 
Implications’

Financial:

None.

Value for Money:

Monitoring Performance supports the Council in achieving
Value for Money for its citizens.

Risk Implications Risk Assessment completed for each service area as part of 
service planning and reviewed quarterly. Key risks are 
recorded on the Council’s Risk Register which has been 
updated recently. 

The key risks relate to not achieving statutory targets and 
failing to protect the public/businesses from Environmental 
Health Risks : 

 If statutory targets are not achieved the service can be 
taken over and managed by the Government.

 Potentially the public & businesses put at risk  
 Legal action taken against the Council
 Reputational damage to Council 

Equalities 
Implications

Equality Impact Assessment completed for all enforcement 
policies.

AGENDA ITEM: 

SUMMARY

Page 18

Agenda Item 9



Agenda Item
Page 2 of 4

Health And Safety 
Implications

None.

Consultees:
Background 
papers:

Quarterly Performance Report – quarter 3(attached).

Glossary of 
acronyms and any 
other abbreviations 
used in this report:

1. Background

1.1 For the purpose of this report, ‘Regulatory Services’ includes the following 
services:

 Environmental Health (Food Safety, Health and Safety, Statutory 
Nuisances, Contaminated Land, Drainage, Private Water Supplies, 
Infectious Diseases, Air Quality Management)

 Private Sector Housing (HMOs, Illegal Eviction, Private Sector Landlord 
Issues, Improvement Grants, Disabled Facilities Grants, etc)

 Public Health

 Corporate Health and Safety

 Home Energy Conservation

 Pest Control

 Stray Dogs / Dog Warden Services

 Clinical Waste

 Environmental Enforcement and High Hedges

 Emergency and Business Continuity Planning

 Street Trading

 Sustainability

2. Regulatory Services Quarter 3 Performance Indicators

2.1 Relevant statutory targets have been achieved in Quarter 3 –see attached 
CORVU report. 

3.  Food Safety Enforcement

3.1 Three Food Hygiene Improvement Notices were served in Quarter 3. These 
covered various non compliances including; a failure to put in place a food 
safety management system, lack of hot water and poor condition of 
preparation surfaces. In addition one food business was closed voluntarily 
following a mouse infestation. 

Page 19



Agenda Item
Page 3 of 4

4. Environmental Protection 

4.1 Benzene from an industrial supply pipeline caused localised contamination 
of fields and properties nearby. Environmental Health Officers working with 
the Environment Agency, Hertfordshire Resilience and a neighbouring local 
authority helped manage the incident. Householders were advised to drink 
bottled water and water risk assessments were undertaken of private water 
supplies in the immediate vicinity.

4.2 There have been numerous complaints received about Bovingdon Airfield 
over the last 18 months in relation to intensified motor sport activity. This is 
part of an active and ongoing investigation working in co-ordination with the 
planning department regarding the change of use of the site. The main 
issue up to recently had been complaints of noise nuisance and officers 
from Regulatory Services are carrying out noise monitoring to establish if 
there are breaches of noise abatement notices.

5. Air Quality 
 

5.1 Officers from Regulatory Services sit on the County Wide Air Quality 
Planning Group and have helped to develop a Hertfordshire wide Air Quality 
Strategy which covers all 10 districts and been approved by the County’s 
Localism Board. We gave a presentation about the strategy to the East of 
England Public Health Conference in December.

5.2 The District councils in Her
[...]
 four members of staff leaving during this quarter. 

26/02/2016 02:22PM Page 9 of 9

OPERATIONAL RISK REGISTER
December 2015

P
age 32



Report for: SPAE Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of meeting: 15 March 2016

Part: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Clean, Safe and Green Update
Contact: Councillor Janice Marshall, Portfolio Holder for Environmental 

Services and Sustainability.

Simon Coultas, Operations Manager, Clean, Safe and Green

Craig Thorpe, Group Manager, Environmental Services

Purpose of report: 1.To update members of Clean, Safe and Green projects

Recommendations 1. That the presentation be noted

Corporate 
objectives:

To provide a clean, safe and green environment

Implications:

‘Value for money’ 
implications

Financial

None as a result of this report

Value for money

None as a result of this report

Risk implications None as a result of this report

Community Impact 
Assessment

Not required

Health and safety 
Implications

None as a result of this report

Consultees: Simon Coultas, Operations Manager, Clean, Safe and Green

Agenda item:

Summary

Page 33

Agenda Item 10



Craig Thorpe, Group Manager, Environmental Services

Background 
papers:

None

Historical 
background 
(please give a brief 
background to this 
report to enable it 
to be considered in 
the right context).

The presentation on the evening will seek to give Members an 
update on past, ongoing and future projects. 

Glossary of 
acronyms and any 
other abbreviations 
used in this report:

Background:

A presentation on the following areas will be given on the evening.

 A41 Litter picks.
 Landscape improvement to Green lane/Phoenix Roundabout.
 Green Flag Status
 Wild flower planting.
 Town Centre team Hemel Hempstead.
 Watergardens.
 Bench replacement and upgrade project

Page 34



STRATEGIC PLANNING & ENVIRONMENT Overview & Scrutiny Committee: Work Programme 2015/16

Scrutiny making a positive difference: Member led and independent, Overview & Scrutiny Committee promote service improvements, influence policy 
development & hold Executive to account for the benefit of the Community of Dacorum.

Meeting
Date:

Report 
Deadline

Items: Type: Contact details: Background information Outcome of 
Discussion

15 March 2016 4 March 2016 Budget Monitoring Q3

Environmental Services Q3 
Performance Reports

Planning, Development & 
Regeneration Q3 Performance 

Reports

CSG Review

LA5

David Skinner/ Richard Baker

Dave Austin/ Craig Thorpe

James Doe

Dave Austin / Simon Coultas

James Doe 

12 April 2016 1 April 2016 Building Control

Development Management 
Service

Land Charges

Conservation Strategy 
Progress

James Doe
Sara Whelan

James Doe
Sara Whelan

James Doe
Sara Whelan

James Doe
Chris Taylor

P
age 35

A
genda Item

 12


	Agenda
	7 Environmental Services Quarter 3 Performance Reports
	SPAE-15-03-16-Environmental Services Graphs
	SPAE-15-03-16-Environmental Services Quarterly Performance Q3
	SPAE-15-03-16-Environmental Services Operational Risk Report Q3

	9 Regulatory Services Quarter 3 Performance Report
	SPAE-15-03-16-Regulatory Services Quaterly Performance Report
	SPAE-15-03-16-Regulatory Services Risk Register Q3

	10 Clean, Safe & Green Review
	12 Work programme 2015/16



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

STRATEGIC PLANNING & ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY

15 MARCH 2016

Present:

Members:

Councillors: G Adshead
Anderson (Chairman)
Ashbourn
Fisher
S Hearn
Hicks
Howard
Matthews
Riddick
C Wyatt-Lowe (Vice-
Chairman)

Officers: David Austin Assistant Director - Neighbourhood Delivery
Simon Coultas Operations Manager - Clean, Safe & Green
James Doe Assistant Director - Planning and 

Regeneration
Katie Mogan Member Support Officer
David Skinner Assistant Director - Finance & Resources
Craig Thorpe Group Manager - Environmental Services

Also Attendance:

Councillor Janice Marshall
Councillor Graham Sutton

The meeting began at 7.30 pm

70  MINUTES

The minutes of the Strategic Planning and Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on 02 February 2016 were confirmed by the members 
present and signed by the Chairman.

71  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies of absence were received from Councillor Bateman and Councillor 
Ransley. 



Councillor Tindall substituted on behalf of Councillor Ransley. 

72  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest. 

73  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no public participation.

74  CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN

None.

75  BUDGET MONITORING QUARTER 3

D Skinner introduced the report to the committee. He informed the committee about 
the £223,000 overspend which is consistent with previous quarters and was 
confident that the balance would be reduced by the end of the year. 

In terms of Strategic Planning and Environment, there was an overspend in waste 
and planning services due to the timing of implementation of the anticipated waste 
collections and there was an increased pressure on employing agency staff. There is 
a corresponding surplus due to the income from planning charges.

Councillor C Wyatt-Lowe referred to line 162 and questioned the low uptake on home 
improvements and asked if it had been advertised appropriately. Councillor C Wyatt-
Lowe said she would prefer this money to be spent on improving pockets of 
deprivation instead of it being removed from the capital programme. 

C Troy said the scheme was not widely advertised but had been advertised 
nationally. There has been poor take up of the scheme across the country. It is 
important to note that they are not grants but loans so must be paid back. 

Councillor C Wyatt-Lowe was concerned that it was not being advertised locally 
therefore not fulfilling the schemes full potential. 

Councillor Tindall asked if private rented landlords were able to apply as they are 
often the buildings in the worst condition. 

C Troy said the scheme was for homeowners. Private landlords have a legal 
responsibility to ensure properties are maintained. If they do not keep to these 
standards then enforcement action is taken. 



3

Councillor Matthews noted that it was to be removed from the capital programme but 
questioned whether it should be abandon due to a low take up – would this benefit 
homeowners? 

C Troy said the proposal had been discussed at length. The scheme has been in 
place for 18 months and similar schemes came before it. It has been advertised on 
the Council’s website. 

Councillor Marshall confirmed that removing it from the budget for 2016/17 was 
before the committee in February and approved at Full Council. 

Councillor Tindall asked if this was a government requirement, so if someone comes 
forward for a loan, if there is no money in the budget what position is the Council in?

C Troy confirmed that it was discretionary. 

Councillor Hicks asked the percentage of take up of this scheme. 

C Troy said they had one application for £8,000 but this has not been processed yet. 

Outcome

The Strategic Planning and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee noted 
the report. 

76  ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE 
REPORTS

C Thorpe introduced the report. He stated that the quality of waste collected 
continues to be excellent at 98% and Dacorum is producing the best waste of out of 
29 disposal authorities. The new waste collection calendars have gone out and have 
included the green bin collection which has gone down well with residents. 

Social media has been used well and more time has been spent on daily updates to 
encourage recycling. In October, there were 40 posts advertising food waste disposal 
and in December, social media was used to promote Christmas collections with the 
bank holidays. 

After Christmas, the department held its 20th annual Christmas tree recycling event 
and processed 3,300 trees to shred into chippings and 11 tonnes went to 
composting. The department has also been working closely with Network Rail to cut 
down trees which have been turned into seating for play areas across the borough. 

C Thorpe said that sickness has been decreasing month on month. There have been 
some retirements and resignations from those staff that have been on long term sick 
leave. Six return to works were completed late and the rest were completed within 
2.5 days of the staff member returning.



Comingled waste collected has decreased slightly but food waste has increased. 
Obviously due to the suspension of green bin collections, the amount of green waste 
collected has decreased. 

Councillor Ashbourn questioned the high sickness level for just three members of 
staff in the vehicle repairs department. 

C Thorpe said that unfortunately the youngest member of the crew was involved in a 
car accident and has not yet returned to work. 

Councillor Matthews referred to the fluctuations in the figures for food waste 
collection. He asked if this could be a seasonal issue or are residents getting better 
at recycling. 

C Thorpe said they have experienced two dips in food waste collection. In June, the 
caddy liners ran out so it was considered this was a reason for the dip. However, now 
plastic carrier bags can be used in the food waste caddy. Last month, ‘No Food 
Waste’ labels were placed on all black bins to encourage residents to place their food 
in their green caddy. The week after, the crews collected 56 tonnes more food waste.

Councillor Marshall also pointed out that the quarter included Christmas so more 
food waste would be expected. 

Councillor Tindall questioned the different quarters being used. He stated that it 
seemed the calendar year was being used instead of the financial year. 

D Austin said that he would check if this was an error but stated that the financial 
year should be used. 

Councillor C Wyatt-Lowe said although she was pleased to see more food waste 
being collected, there should be a campaign to prevent such a high wastage of food. 
Councillor C Wyatt-Lowe asked if this was earning any money. 

C Thorpe said there was a difference in the cost of disposal. It costs £94 a tonne to 
send to landfill and just £30 a tonne to an AD plant. 

Councillor C Wyatt-Lowe said she was pleased to see an indirect saving. 

Councillor Fisher asked what a justified missed bin was and what will happen when 
charges are brought in. 

C Thorpe said this was a bin that was genuinely missed by the crews. C Thorpe did 
not think that situation would change when charges are brought in.

Outcome

The Strategic Planning and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee noted 
the report. 



5

77  PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT & REGENERATION QUARTER 3 
PERFORMANCE REPORTS

J Doe introduced the report and said that quarter 3 was strong for performance. He 
said the workload was still high but marginally down on the previous quarter. There 
are a lot of applications coming in and this is reflected in the increase in fee revenue.

There is a slight error on paragraph 5, it should be 60% not 80% turnaround of major 
applications. 

There is an ongoing concern with regard to appeals performance; it is a little higher 
than the national average. 

There has been an improvement in land charges; the average turnaround has 
decreased from 13 days to 6.5 days. 

J Doe drew members’ attention to paragraph 12 and said that this was very important 
for the Council to demonstrate an ongoing supply of housing land and so far 300 
houses have been built and the annual target is 430. 

Councillor Matthews referred to page 11 and asked if there was any indications on 
the effect of turnaround now that officers have been delegated the power to take 
enforcement action.

J Doe said he felt it was probably too early to tell but would certainly keep an eye on 
it. 

Councillor Ashbourn said he hoped that appeals awarded against the Council would 
not result in the process being any less robust. He hoped that the team took the time 
to analyse why the appeals were awarded against and to learn from them. 

J Doe said there is a review process in place in order for the team to learn from the 
decision. Sometimes the appeals are awarded against the Council due to the quality 
of the policies in place. Due to the recent high staff turnover, all reports are checked 
by senior officers. 

Councillor C Wyatt-Lowe mentioned the review of the new Local Plan and asked if 
members would have any input on developing the new plan. 

J Doe said a task and finish group would be set up and this has worked well in 
shaping policy in the past. However, it is a long process formulating a new Local 
Plan. 

Councillor Hicks said that Tring Town clerk had contacted the planning department 
for clarification on some plans but had not received a response. He asked if J Doe 
could give an average time scale for a response. 



J Doe asked Councillor Hicks to forward him the correspondence and he will look into 
it.

Councillor Anderson said that this is a common complaint about case officers not 
responding to queries. He said that case officers are extremely busy and would not 
get any work done if they responded to every query. Councillor Anderson 
encouraged the other members to advise constituents that the officers do read 
queries and take them into account when producing reports. 

J Doe said officers make the effort to respond but performance figures are key. New 
government measures mean that if a local authority dips below a certain level, the 
Secretary of State can intervene and refer applications straight to the planning 
inspector and although Dacorum are nowhere near this level, the key focus is 
performance. 

Outcome

The Strategic Planning and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee noted 
the report. 

78  REGULATORY SERVICES QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT

C Troy introduced the report and ran through the key performance areas. The 
highlights of the quarter included enforcement with regards to food establishments. 
The department has issued three hygiene improvement notices. C Troy highlighted 
that the issues were to do with the establishment’s management systems, not 
necessarily their hygiene practices. If they do not have the correct documentation 
then they cannot prove they are implementing the correct management processes. 

C Troy advised members that there was an ongoing situation with Bovingdon airfield 
in relation to motor vehicles. So far they have received over 200 noise complaints. 
This has been ongoing for 18 months and the department are working closely with 
planning. 

With regards to air quality, he said that that there is a County Wide strategy and the 
key aim is to get all the Local Authority’s working together towards common 
objectives to improve air quality. A key piece of work will be to ensure that there is 
better links with planning departments across the County to ensure improvements in 
air quality. The Council’s own air quality action plan was agreed last year but district 
councils generally have difficulty achieving improvements as transport improvements 
are down to regional planning policy. 

Regulatory Services have also been responsible for Corporate Health and Safety 
since 2014.



7

In Private Sector Housing, the department have been able to take over and manage 
properties with multiple occupancy where tenant’s safety were being put at risk. 
There is currently a government consultation to extend HMO (house in multiple 
occupation) licensing to cover more premises and this will require extra resources if it 
goes ahead. The consultation has finished but there has been no update from the 
government.

Councillor C Wyatt-Lowe questioned why the Council was subsidising private sector 
housing. 

C Troy said there would be a charge for licensing and there is currently a debate in 
government about charging for inspections for other aspects of Environmental Health 
work i.e Food Safety/H&S, at the moment this is not allowed. It is well known that 
there is a lack of resources in local authorities.

Councillor C Wyatt-Lowe hoped that the Council were fully engaged in the 
consultation process. 

C Troy confirmed they were. He recently attended a national managers meeting at 
the Chartered Institute to discuss these issues. 

Councillor Ashbourn referred to item 5 about air quality and he hoped that the local 
Action Plan aligned with the Local Plan in order to inform each other. 

C Troy said at the moment they are not used in this way. The air quality priorities are 
isolated and are not fully embedded in Local Plans. There is currently a lack of will 
from the government to tackle air quality. 

J. Doe said that Air Quality issues will feature in the site selection process for the 
new Dacorum local plan, and the planning department will continue to with 
Environmental Health to help deliver the Air Quality priorities in the identified AQMAs.

Councillor Matthews said he was aware that Northchurch was one of the three sites 
for monitoring air quality. Where are the other two? 

C Troy said they were on London Road and Lawn Lane. Berkhamsted High Street 
was the worst area due to the tall building funnelling the air pollution. 

Councillor Matthews asked what the determining factor for private sector housing 
inspections was.

C Troy said number of floors and occupants. 

Councillor E Collins asked what the Corporate Alcohol Policy was and is it a serious 
issue within the Council?

C Troy said it was responsible for employees and so they are being proactive in 
introducing this policy. There are two elements: one, there will be sporadic testing 
and two, if a manager suspects a colleague has been drinking then they have the 



right to call Environmental Health or Human Resources to request a breath test. An 
independent company can come in to test an individual if it is serious enough to lead 
to a disciplinary. The target response time is one hour for the outside company, and 
almost instant within the Council. Obviously this will need to be tested when the 
policy is implemented. 

Councillor E Collins asked if this would infringe on employees’ rights. 

C Troy said no, they have the right to randomly test employees. 

Councillor Tindall highlighted that even senior management would be subject to this 
tests. 

Outcome

The Strategic Planning and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee noted 
the report. 

79  CLEAN, SAFE & GREEN REVIEW

S Coultas gave a presentation to the committee to update them on the work of the 
Clean, Safe and Green team. 

At the end of February, the CSG team conducted the annual A41 litter pick. The cost 
of the traffic management was £750 per day per side of the A41. Alongside this cost, 
there are staff, transport and material costs and the litter pick requires 8 members of 
staff per side. This year, the team collected 10 tonnes of rubbish which was an 
improvement on last year’s 9 tonnes. 

The challenges of this pick is booking the A41 in advance with Hertfordshire County 
Council, if there are roadworks or lighting that needs replacing then obviously the 
litter pick cannot happen and is considered low priority. Also, staff availability can be 
an issue. Only fully trained, experienced and permanent staff can do the litter pick 
due to the dangerous nature of the job so therefore agency staff are required to back 
fill the other jobs. Finally, a traffic survey must be conducted every morning and work 
can only begin once the volume of traffic is below a certain level. If the weather is 
poor, the traffic management is still conducted and paid for even if crews are not 
picking that day. 

The Green Lane/Phoenix roundabout is to be enhanced in order to create a visual 
impact as this is a gateway into Hemel Hempstead. The planting will be orange and 
yellow to reflect the flames of Buncefield. Work has already started on the site, the 
crew have been spraying herbicide on the ground. However, they have found some 
cables for lighting underneath and so they must wait for the power supply to be 
isolated before the surface is dug up for planting. It is hoped the roundabout will be 
finished by June. 



9

Dacorum now has four Green Flags for its parks. The three existing sites retained 
their flags. Tring Memorial was subject to a ‘mystery shop’ where inspectors turned 
up unannounced and the park received 75% and Chipperfield Park was also subject 
to an announced visit and received 74%. Berkhamsted Canal Fields was judged 
knowingly and received 69%. These are all very good scores. The fourth Green Flag 
was awarded to Bunkers Park and also received 69%. The judges declared it “a 
hidden gem and full of character”. 

The team have planted 600sqm of wild flowers in Heath Park and completed a new 
path layout. Clean, Safe and Green have been working closely with the Regeneration 
team to create this new space. 

The new Town Centre team are working well; there are three members of staff plus a 
supervisor and team leader. They work staggered shifts to ensure the Town Centre is 
covered all day. They have a new electric vehicle for collecting bin rubbish which 
reduces noise and pollution. 

The Clean, Safe and Green team are also working closely with the Regeneration 
team to complete the Water Gardens. 

The bench replacement scheme has had £20,000 funding approved which means 
there are 63 new benches to replace old ones. 20 have so far been installed but 
there is only one staff member trained to fit them so this will be a slow process. S 
Coultas encouraged members to report a bench they feel is worthy of replacement. 

Councillor Anderson asked when the Water Gardens would be complete. 

J Doe said they have faced some delays which have been outside the Council’s 
control. There was more silt to remove than expected and a second fish pass had to 
be installed because the first one was not up to standard. It is hoped the works will 
be finished by September. 

Councillor G Adshead said as the local ward councillor for the Green Lane 
roundabout, he was not aware of these works and asked if it would be possible to 
advise the ward councillors of any roundabout works in their area. 

S Coultas said yes, certainly. The roundabouts are refreshed and renewed on a 
rolling programme. 

Councillor G Sutton concurred that Bunkers Park was definitely a hidden gem. He 
praised the CSG team on their hard work and record across the borough. Often other 
land owners allow their properties to deter from the quality the Council is trying to 
achieve, for example, one company in Maylands Avenue is allowing their site to be 
overrun with litter. These companies need to be held to account to ensure standards 
are maintained. 

Councillor Anderson asked if this could be subject to a section 215. 



J Doe advised that an informal approach to the landowner may be appropriate 
initially.

Councillor Hicks again praised Bunkers Park. He asked S Coultas if just some wood 
is damaged on a bench, can that also be replaced? 

S Coultas said that this was possible. Benches can be rubbed down and oiled. Some 
benches in the borough are 30 years old and can make a difference. 

Councillor G Adshead asked how a fish pass worked. 

J Doe said that there was a ladder with mini pools for the fish to jump up. This was a 
requirement of the Environment Agency. 

Councillor Anderson thanked the CSG team for all their hard work. 

80  WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16

K Mogan to organise a meeting to determine to work programme for 2016/17. 

Councillor Anderson asked for any suggestions from members.

Councillor Tindall suggested the implications of the Housing and Planning Bill that is 
currently in the House of Lords. 

J Doe said this will go on the items to add as it is not yet law and will need a lot of 
preparation time. 

The members agreed the work programme for 2015/16.

The Meeting ended at 8.52 pm


